restrictions on the Company, subject to certain exceptions, to maintain certain ratios of assets to liabilities, to incur capital

expenditures exceeding $5,000 in any fiscal year, to grant liens, merge, amalgamate or consolidate with other companies,

transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of its assets, declare or pay dividends on its shares,

repurchase or redeem any of its shares or reduce its capital to repay any shareholders’ advances, ensure property tax or

strata fee compliance or become guarantor or endorser or otherwise become liable upon any note or other obligation other

than in the normal course of business. The Company is currently in compliance with all covenants contained in the Credit

Agreement and no material breach of such agreement has occurred or been waived.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

Described below is the Company’s capitalization as at July 31, 2016, prepared on a pro forma basis to give effect

to the Reorganization as at November 1, 2016, before and after giving effect to the Offering.

As at July 31,

2016, after

giving effect to

the

Reorganization

As at July 31,

2016, after

giving effect to

the

Reorganization

and the

Offering(1)

$000 $000

Cash and Cash Equivalents ..... 5,615 61,015

Debt (including current maturities)

Convertible Debentures of PPS ..... 10,494 10,494

Loans and Borrowings ..... 21,045 21,045

Total Debt(2) ..... 31,539 31,539

Total Equity(2) ..... 16,447 71,847

Total Capitalization ..... 47,986 103,386

Notes:

(1) Assumes that the Over-Allotment Option is not exercised. Assumes net proceeds of $55.4 million based on estimated aggregate gross proceeds

of approximately $60.0 million less the underwriters’ fee of approximately $3.6 million and estimated expenses of the offering.

(2) Does not include Common Shares issuable on the exercise of options and warrants and conversion of the Convertible Debentures.

OPTIONS TO PURCHASE COMMON SHARES

Options

The Board of Directors will adopt a stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) under which options may be

granted to the Company’s directors, officers, employees and consultants. The Company’s subsidiary, PPS, previously